

No. 24-2020

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Whether North Greene's use of sex-classifications based on one's biological sex in the SWSA, violates the Equal Protection Clause of the 14th Amendment of the United States Constitution.
2. Whether North Greene's use of sex-classifications based on one's biological sex in the SWSA, violates Title IX.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Statement of Facts 1

 B. Procedural History 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

**I. THE SWSA, WHICH SEPARATES BOYS’ AND GIRLS’ SPORTS TEAMS
 BASED ON BIOLOGICAL SEX DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION
 CLAUSE.**..... 5

 A. The SWSA Uses A Sex-Based Classification And Is Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny. 6

 1. *The SWSA Does Not Discriminate on the Basis of Transgender Status, but Rather
 Makes a Distinction Based on Biological Sex.* 6

 2. *Transgender Girls Are Similarly Situated to Biological Boys, Not Biological Girls.*..... 8

 3. *The SWSA Treats Similarly Situated Individuals, Biological Boys, Alike.* 10

 B. Even if the Court Finds That Similarly Situated Individuals Are Treated Differently
 Under the Statute, the SWSA Survives Intermediate Scrutiny..... 10

 1. *Providing Equal Athletic Opportunities to and Protecting the Safety of Female Athletes
 is an Indisputably Important Governmental Interest.*..... 11

2. The Disputed Definitions Set Forth in The SWSA are Substantially Related to The Important Governmental Interest of Protecting The Safety of And Providing Equal Opportunities To Female Athletes 12

II. A STATUE, LIKE THE SWSA, DESIGATING SINGLE SEX SPORTS TEAMS IS NOT A VIOLATION OF TITLE IX DUE TO THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF SEX AND THE IMPORTANCE OF SEX SEPARATION FOR MAINTAINING COMPETITIVE FAIRNESS...... 16

A. Volleyball and Cross Country are Unlikely to be Considered Contact Sports therefore the Contact Sports Justification for Teams Separated by Sex is Inapplicable Here. 18

B. The Biological Differences Between Biological Males and Females Demonstrates that the Disparity in Competitive Skill Between the Two and Justifies Teams Separated by Sex Under Title IX. 18

C. The Integrity of Women’s Sports Must be Upheld due to Previously Excluded Opportunities and the Purpose of Title IX..... 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams by and through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty., 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022),*passim*

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....14

B.P.J. by Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education, 98 F.4th 542 (2024).....19

Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia, 590 U.S. 620(2020).....7, 8, 19

Craig v. Boren, 439 U.S. 190 (1976).....6, 11, 12

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....8

Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board, 972 F.3d 586 (2021).....2, 10, 17

Maulding Dev., LLC v City of Springfield 453 F.3d 967 (7th App, 2006).....8

Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc., 37 F.4th 104 (2022).....23

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....*passim*

Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....6

Williams v. School Dist. of Bethlehem, Pa., 998 F.2d 168 (1993).....18

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. §1681(a).....17

34 C.F.R. §106.41(b).....*passim*

Other Authorities:

Hannah Shoenbaum, *North Carolina House Approves Ban On Transgender Athletes*.....15

Hunter et al., *The Biological Basis of Sex Differences in Athletic Performance: Consensus Statement for the American College of Sports Medicine, Medicine & Science in Sports & Exercise* (2023).....21

The Biological Basis of Sex Differences in Athletic Performance: Consensus Statement for the American College of Sports Medicine, Medicine & Science in Sports & Exercise (2023).....21

Regulations:

44 Fed. Reg. at 71, 417-18.....20

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV §1, cl. 4.....5

U.S. Const. Art. 1, §8.....23
